
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 20 March 2017

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2017

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2017 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/1261 - FORMER 
WEYBURN BARTEL WORKS, SHACKLEFORD ROAD,  ELSTEAD GU8 6LB  

Proposal

Erection of 61 new dwellings including 9 affordable and a 60 bed Care Home; 
provision of a Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG), alterations to 
accesses and associated works following demolition of existing buildings (as 
amplified by additional information received 29 September 2016) (revision of 
WA/2015/0789); this application is accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement.

Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION A

That, having regard to the environmental information contained in the 
application, the accompanying Environmental Statement, together with the 
proposals mitigation and subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
to secure appropriate contributions towards off site highway works, early years 
and primary education, recycling, provision of 15% affordable housing , the 
setting up of a Management Company for open space, play space, 
landscaping, SuDS and SANG management within 6 months of the date of the 
committee resolution to grant permission, conditions and informatives, 
permission be GRANTED.

RECOMMEDATION B

That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement is not completed within 6 
months of the date of the resolution to grant planning permission, then 
permission be REFUSED.

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.



For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



Page 1 of 149

A1 WA/2016/1261
MMC Developments Ltd
13/06/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Erection of 61 new dwellings including 9 
affordable and a 60 bed Care Home; 
provision of a Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANG), alterations to 
accesses and associated works following 
demolition of existing buildings (as 
amplified by additonal information received 
29 September 2016) (revision of 
WA/2015/0789); this application is 
accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement at Former Weyburn Bartel 
Works, Shackleford Road,  Elstead GU8 
6LB

Joint Planning Committee
28/03/2017

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: 
Yes

Grid Reference: E: 492023 N: 143723

Parish: Peper Harow and Elstead
Ward: Elstead and Thursley
Case Officer: Gemma Paterson

16 Week Expiry Date: 02/10/2016
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date:

Time Extension Agreed
Extended Expiry Date:

19/08/2016

Yes
To be confirmed

RECOMMENDATION A That, having regard to the environmental 
information contained in the application, 
the accompanying Environmental 
Statement, together with the proposals 
mitigation and subject to the completion of 
a Section 106 agreement to secure 
appropriate contributions towards off site 
highway works, early years and primary 
education, recycling, provision of 15% 
affordable housing , the setting up of a 
Management Company for open space, 
play space, landscaping, SuDS and SANG 

Agenda Item 5.



Page 2 of 149

RECOMMEDATION B

management within 6 months of the date of 
the committee resolution to grant 
permission, conditions and informatives, 
permission be GRANTED.

That, in the event that a Section 106 
Agreement is not completed within 6 
months of the date of the resolution to 
grant planning permission, then permission 
be REFUSED. 

Contents

Introduction .......................................................................................................3
Location Plan ....................................................................................................4
Site Description.................................................................................................4
Proposal............................................................................................................5
Proposed Site Layout (including SANG area)...................................................6
Proposed Site Layout........................................................................................6
Proposed Street Scene Elevat
[...]
siness, warehouse and office units. The success of the 
neighbouring Tanshire and Peper Harow Park business 
units clearly demonstrates this. 

There is no evidence of a local need for such a large care 
home close to the village in addition to the current care 
home sited in Elstead itself at Bridge House, nor indeed 
have MMC2 identified a commercial provider for the facility. 
A new care home would moreover do nothing to meet the 
demand from local businesses for office/warehouse light 
industrial space.
 
The Parish Council notes that in its new draft Local Plan 
WBC states (pars 10.21) that ‘The limited supply of 



Page 22 of 149

employment land and premises and the limited pipeline of 
future development are likely to constrain business growth 
and the ability to attract new investment in the Borough'. It 
goes on to propose in para 10.32 new policy, EE2, to protect 
existing employment sites, as follows: “The Council will 
protect existing employment sites against alternative uses 
unless it can be clearly demonstrated that there is no 
reasonable prospect of the site being used for employment 
use”. 

The Parish Council would argue that the available evidence 
(in particular the success of the neighbouring Tanshire site) 
demonstrates that there exists a strong demand locally for 
new business premises. The failure of the owners of the 
Weyburn site effectively to market the site for such use 
should not be taken as evidence that such demand does not 
exist. 

The Parish Council therefore believes that there is a strong, 
indeed overwhelming, case for the Weyburn site to be 
retained for mixed employment use, both to retain 
employment in or close to the village and to meet the 
identified needs of small to medium sized businesses in the 
immediate locality.

2. Sustainability

The Planning Authority needs to be satisfied that the 
proposals for a 61-home development together with a 60-
bed care home are sustainable in the terms of the NPPF. 
The site is 
[...]
s compliant with 
these standards is submitted. The Lead Local Flood 
Authority do not normally recommend that requested items 
be covered by conditions if they are fundamental to drainage 
design, and without them the applicant has not proved that 
adequate drainage can be supplied on site. 

However the Lead Local Flood Authority understands that 
advice given is only one aspect of the application; that 
sometimes not all information can be supplied, and that 
ultimately the decision making rests with the LPA. 

If the Council is minded to grant planning permission, a 
condition is recommended by the Lead Local Flood Authority 
to secure full details of the design of a surface water 
drainage scheme and the carrying out of a verification report 
prior to first occupation of the development. 

County  No objection, subject to recommended condition. 



Page 43 of 149

Archaeologist
Crime Reduction 
Advisor

No objection was raised by the Crime Reduction Advisor in 
relation to application WA/2015/0789. A planning condition 
was recommended in relation to achieving the full Secured 
by Design (SbD) award. 

Council’s Air Quality 
Officer

No objection, subject to recommended conditions and 
informatives in respect of the suppression of mud, grit, dust 
and other emissions; burning of materials on site and 
provision of an Electric Vehicle Charging Point. 

Council’s 
Environmental Health 
Officer – 
contaminated land

It is noted that the site walkover and assessment does not 
cover the proposed SANG area. It is considered that an 
assessment of this area, which is to be significantly ‘opened 
up’ to a public open space use, is required to assess the 
potential presence/extent of any historical tipping/land 
raising in the area. Further, it is also considered that the 
potential historical use of lead shot by the clay pigeon 
shooting activities in the north of the site has not been 
assessed. 

On this basis, conditions are recommended on any grant of 
planning per
[...]
re out-of-date, granting permission unless: inter alia 
any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework 
taken as a whole, or specific policies in the Framework indicate that 
development should be restricted.  These policies include those relating to 
land designated as Green Belt and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

The site is located within the Green Belt outside any defined settlement area.  
Within the Green Belt there is a general presumption against inappropriate 
development which is, by definition, harmful and should not be approved 
except in very special circumstances.  

Paragraph 115 states that great weight should be given to conserving 
landscape and scenic beauty in National Parks, the Broads and Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, which have the highest status of protection in 
relation to landscape and scenic beauty. The conservation of wildlife and 
cultural heritage are important considerations in all these areas, and should 
be given great weight in National Parks and the Broads.

The loss of Suitably Located Industrial and Commercial Land will be resisted 
in accordance with Policy IC2 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002. In 
giving consideration to applications which conflict with this policy, the Council 
will require the applicant to demonstrate that there is no need for the site to be 
retained for employment purposes. 

Policy ALH1 of the Emerging Local Plan sets out that 150 dwellings are 
allocated to be accommodated in Elstead and Weyburn Neighbourhood Plan 
area. This allocation is in recognition of the available brownfield site at 
Weyburn Works and, therefore, the allocation assumes delivery of the 
residential development at the application site. Given the constraints on the 
locality, such as the Green Belt and AONB, it is considered that the delivery of 
150 dwellings in Elstead and Weyburn Neighbourhood Plan area would 
ot
[...]
licts with the national and local policy guidance and 
advice set out in Policy C3 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 
and paragraph 115 of the NPPF 2012.



Page 52 of 149

3. Reason
The site lies within an Area of Great Landscape Value within which the 
landscape character is to be conserved and enhanced.  The proposal is 
inconsistent with this aim and conflicts with national, strategic and local 
policies set out in Policy C3 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

4. Reason
The proposal, by reason of siting, scale and design would constitute 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt which would also harm the 
openness and visual appearance of the Green Belt and the natural 
beauty and landscape quality of the Surrey Hills Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty and Area of Great Landscape Value, contrary to Policies 
C1 and C3 of the Waverley Borough Council Local Plan 2002 
paragraphs 89 to 90 of the NPPF 2012

5. Reason
The proposal would result in the loss of suitably located industrial and 
commercial land, for which it has not been adequately demonstrated that 
there is no need for the site to be retained, at least in part, for 
employment purposes. The proposal therefore conflicts with Policies IC1 
and IC2 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and guidance 
contained within paragraphs 18, 19, 22 and 37 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

6. Reason
The proposal would fail to provide an appropriate mix of housing to meet 
local housing needs. The proposal would therefore fail to account for 
housing needs evidenced within the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA) 2015, Policy H4 of the Waverley Borough Local 
Plan 2002 and paragraph 50 of the NPPF 2012.

7. Reason
The application does not provide a Local Equipped Area of Play and 
consequently is  contrary to Policy H10 of the Waverley Borough Local 
Plan 2002, Fields in Trust 'Planning and Design for Outdoor Sport and 
Play' and paragraphs 69 and 70 of the National Planning Policy 

[...]
ing that is required in 
particular locations, reflecting local demand.

The Local Plan is silent with regard to the delivery of affordable dwellings in 
locations such as this. Specifically, there is no threshold or percentage 
requirement in the Local Plan for affordable housing on sites outside of 
settlements.  This is because, within an area of restraint, housing 



Page 73 of 149

development under the current Local Plan is unacceptable in principle, 
including affordable housing.

However, were the Council to accept the principle of housing development on 
this site, in the interests of creating a balanced and mixed community, and 
meeting the identified need for affordable housing in the Borough, affordable 
housing would be required as part of the proposals.   

There is a considerable need for affordable housing across the Borough and 
securing more affordable homes is a key corporate priority within the 
Waverley Borough Corporate Plan 2016-2019. As a strategic housing 
authority, the Council has a role in promoting the development of additional 
affordable homes to meet local housing need, particularly as land supply for 
development is limited. Planning mechanisms are an essential part of the 
Council’s strategy of meeting local housing needs.

There is a local need for affordable housing in Waverley.  Additionally, the 
SHMA (2015) indicates a continued need for affordable housing, with an 
additional 337 additional affordable homes required per annum.

The provision of a significant level of affordable housing could be regarded as 
a benefit of considerable weight which would need to be evaluated when 
considering whether to make an exception to planning policy.

The SHMA 2015 provides the follow information with regards to the indicative 
requirements for different affordable dwelling sizes.

Unit type 1 Bed 2 Bed 3 Bed 4+ Bed
Affordable 40% 30% 25% 5%

The proposal seeks to provide the following affordable housing mix:

Unit type 1 Bed 2 Bed 3 Bed 4+ Bed Total
5 4 0 0 9

Affordable
56% 44% 0% 0% 100%

In accordance with the figures above, the proposed scheme would provide 
15% affordable housing.  

The applicant has submitted a Financial Viability Assessment, prepared by 
Savills, dated August 2016, to demonstrate that it is not economically viable to 
offer more than 15% on site affordable housing in addition to the provision of 
the proposed planning gains and planning infrastructure contributions. 



Page 74 of 149

The Council’s Independent Financial Viability Assessor has scrutinized the 
submitted information and has concluded that, in their opinion, the scheme is 
able to provide 40% affordable housing on the site along with SANG land, 
SANG Management and the Class C2 floor space. 

The main area of disagreement between the viability assessors relates to the 
sites’ existing use value. The Council’s viability expert states that the existing 
site value is very low in comparison, whereas the applicants claim otherwise. 

Notwithstanding the above, there is no emerging policy which would secure 
the provision of 40% affordable housing. Given the nature of the proposal, in 
that it would comprise the redevelopment of a brownfield site, and some 
affordable housing would be provided; officers consider that, on balance, the 
under provision of affordable housing against the Local Plan, or an 
appropriate tenure split and mix, would not outweigh the benefits of the 
scheme when assessed. The NPPF is clear in encouraging the effective use 
of land by re-using land that has been previously developed. 

Highway Considerations

The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 outlines that transport policies 
have an important role to play in facilitating sustainable development but also 
in contributing to wider sustainability and health objectives. In considering 
developments that generate significant amounts of movements local 
authorities should seek to ensure they are located where the need to travel 
will b
[...]
veloped agricultural land.

It is considered that Very Special Circumstances have been demonstrated to 
justify the change of use of land to provide SANG, to support the 
development. As such, both the housing and SANG is considered to be 
acceptable development in the Green Belt. 

As such, the principle of the proposed development is considered to be 
acceptable, and for the reasons concluded below, the benefits have been 
found to outweigh any harm. 

The Surrey Hills AONB Planning Adviser has raised concern regarding the 
suburban nature of the development and the impact of this upon the Surrey 
Hills AONB. Whilst this is noted, given the appearance of the existing site, the 
proposed development is considered to enhance the appearance of the site 
and landscaping to the north, together with open space, would allow for the 
screening of development from wider viewpoints. In taking account of the 
detailed LVIA and officers overall assessment, the change to the immediate 
character of the site from industrial / commercial to residential would not result 
in harm, therefore conserving the landscape and scenic beauty of the AONB 
and AGLV. 

There would be no harm to designated heritage assets, as such the balancing 
tests set out in paragraphs 133 and 134 of the NPPF are not engaged. 

The County Highway Authority is satisfied that the proposal is acceptable in 
terms of highway safety, location, capacity, parking provision and policy 
considerations. This is subject to a legal agreement to ensure that the 
appropriate highway mitigation would be secured and appropriate 
safeguarding conditions be applied to any approval.

Built form of the development is to be located wholly within Flood Zone 1 and 
subject to the imposition of suitably worded conditions to secure SuDS and 
groundwater contamination details, the development would be safe for its 
lifetime taking account of the vulnerability of its users without increasing flood 



Page 126 of 149

risk elsewhere, and, would reduce flood risk overall.  Safe access and egress 
routes to and from the site are also achievable. Once the Sequential Test in 
terms of flood risk would fail, the proposal would pass the Exceptions Test. 

The proposal would in part result in the loss agricultural land; however, it 
would not result in the fragmentation of an agricultural holding. As such, 
officers consider the loss to be acceptable in this instance through the SANG 
provision.

It is noted that the proposal does not provide a significant proportion of 
affordable housing, nor is the mix entirely reflective of the Council’s SHMA 
requirements. However, the Council can currently only rely on an emerging 
Local Plan provision for affordable housing on sites outside the settlement 
boundary. Given the nature of the proposal, in that it would comprise the 
redevelopment of a brownfield site, and some affordable housing would be 
provided; officers consider that, on balance, the under provision of affordable 
housing against the Local Plan, or an appropriate tenure split and mix, would 
not outweigh the benefits of the scheme when assessed. The NPPF is clear in 
encouraging the effective use of land by re-using land that has been 
previously developed.

All other technical matters including; archaeological impacts, amenity and play 
space provision air quality, ecology, impact upon the SPA, visual and 
residential are also found to be acceptable. 

Therefore, subject to the completion of the S106 legal agreement, the 
proposal would, in the Officers’ view, effectively limit the impacts of the 
development. In addition, the proposal would improve accessibility to the site 
by non-car modes of travel. 

The social and economic benefits of the scheme are considerable, including; 
the redevelopment and decontamination of brownfield land, housing provision 
and enhancement to the appearance of the site. The limitation in terms of 
taking advantage of existing sustainable transport modes would be 
outweighed by the significant social and economic gains identified.

Officers therefore consider that the adverse impacts identified would not 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the scheme. Nor do 
specific policies in the framework indicate that the development should be 
restricted.



Page 127 of 149

Recommendation

Recommendation A

That, having regard to the environmental information contained in the 
application, the accompanying Environmental Statement, together with the 
proposals mitigation and subject to the completion of a Section 106 
agreement to secure appropriate contributions towards off site highway works, 
early years and primary education, recycling, provision of 15% affordable 
housing , the setting up of a Management Company for open space, play 
space, landscaping, SuDS and SANG management within 6 months of the 
date of the committee resolution to grant permission, permission be 
GRANTED, subject to the following conditions:

1. Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are drawing 
numbers 14019-S010A, 14019-S102A, 14019-C201, 14019-C202, 
14019-C203, 14019-P201, 14019-P202, 14019-P203, 14019-P204,  
14019-P210,  14019-P211, 14019-P212, 14019-P213, 14019-P214, 
14019-P215, 14019-P216, 14019-P217, 14019-P218, 14019-P219, 
14019-P220, 14019-P221, 14019-P222, 14019-P223, 14019-P224, 
14019-P225, 14019-P226, 14019-P227, 14019-P228, 14019-P229, 
14019-P230, 14019-P231, 14019-P232, 14019-P233, 14019-P234, 
14019-P235, 14019-P236, 14019-P237, 14019-P238, 14019-P239, 
14019-P240, 14019-P241, 14019-P242, 14019-P243, 14019-P244, 
14019-P245, 14019-P246, 14019-P247, 14019-P248, 14019-P249, 
14019-P250, 14019-P251, 14019-P252, 14019-P253, 14019-P254, 
14019-P255, 1429.OP.001A, 1429.OP.002A, 1429.OP.003A, 
1429.OP.004A, 1429.OP.005A,  1429.OP.006A, 1429.OP.007A and 
1429.OP.008A.
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans.  No material variation from these plans shall take pl
[...]
aints 
within the remit of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 be received. 
For further information please contact the Environmental Health 
Service on 01483 523393.

Recommendation B

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met, permission be 
REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure a programme of highway improvement works to mitigate the 
impact of traffic generated by the development. As such, the proposal 
would fail to effectively limit the impacts of the development on existing 
infrastructure. The application therefore fails to meet the transport 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and 
Policies M2 and M14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002. 

http://www.thameswater.co.uk/buildover
http://www.thameswater.co.uk/wastewaterquality


Page 149 of 149

2. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure contributions towards early years and primary education; 
recycling; the setting of a Management Company for open space, play 
space, landscaping, SuDS and SANG Management. The proposal 
therefore conflicts with Policies D13 and D14 of the Waverley Borough 
Local Plan 2002 and paragraphs 7 and 17 of the NPPF.

3. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure the provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the 
NPPF, appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council's housing need. 
The proposal would therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and 
mixed community, contrary to the requirements of paragraph 50 of the 
NPPF.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/1261 - Former Weyburn Bartel Works, Shackleford Road,  Elstead GU8 6LB
	Applicant viability report
	Viability report




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
28.03.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  28 MARCH 2017

To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Stephen Hill

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Maurice Byham, Cllr Kevin Deanus, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr John Gray, 

Cllr Christiaan Hesse, Cllr Nicholas Holder, Cllr David Hunter, Cllr Chris Storey 
and Cllr John Ward

97. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting that was held on 15 March were confirmed and signed. 

98. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies were received from Councillors John Gray, Nicholas Holder, David 
Hunter, Kevin Deanus, Chris Storey, John Ward, Maurice Byham, Pat Frost and 
Christiaan Hesse. 

99. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

100. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/1261 - FORMER 
WEYBURN BARTEL WORKS, SHACKLEFORD ROAD,  ELSTEAD GU8 6LB 
(Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development
Erection of 61 new dwellings including 9 affordable and a 60 bed Care Home; 
provision of a Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG), alterations to 
accesses and associated works following demolition of existing buildings at Former 
Weyburn Bartel Works, Shackleford Road, Elstead.



Joint Planning Committee 2
28.03.17

Officers’ Introduction

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the proposed development, including site plans and an indicative 
layout.

The Committee was advised that since the agenda had been published, an appeal 
had been allowed on the site for a slightly larger scheme. The Inspector had 
concluded that the Council could not demonstrate a 5yesar housing land supply and 
that the proposal would conserve the AONB and AGLV and in some limited 
respects would offer modest visual improvements over that which currently existed. 
Furthermore, the Inspector concluded that, having regard to all of the evidence, 
there was no reasonable prospect of the site being used for employment purposes 
and therefore no need for the site to be retained for such purposes. The Inspector 
also concluded that the cumulative benefits of the scheme outweighed the harm, 
such that very special circumstances existed. Officers advised the Committee that 
the conclusions of the appeal were a highly material consideration in favour of the 
development and recommended members to support the proposal. 

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Dawn Davidson – Objector
Cllr Pat Murphy – Elstead Parish Council
Mark Russell - Applicant/Agent

Discussion

The Committee considered the officers report and presentation, the representations 
from the Objectors, the Parish Council and the information in support by the 
agent/applicant and discussed the application.

The Committee felt that this was a better scheme than that agreed on appeal and 
noted that the community seemed more in support. There was some concern about 
urbanisation of this area but noted the decision of the planning inspector on this 
issue. 

Some Members raised concern about the amount of affordable housing offered 
from the proposal and felt that more should be provided. However, officers advised 
that although the proposal did not provide a significant proportion of affordable 
housing, nor was the mix entirely reflective of the Council’s SHMA requirements, 
the Council could currently only rely on an emerging Local Plan provision for 
affordable housing on sites outside the settlement boundary. Given the nature of 
the proposal, in that it would comprise the redevelopment of a brownfield site, and 
some affordable housing would be provided; officers considered that, on balance, 
the under provision of affordable housing against the Local Plan, or an appropriate 
tenure split and mix, would not outweigh the benefits of the scheme when 
assessed.



Joint Planning Committee 3
28.03.17

The Committee was positive about the application but asked that there should be 
additional conditions in relation to securing play places as public open space, a 
strategy be in place for broadband and to the removal of permitted development 
rights in the roof spaces. It was also agreed that there should be additional 
informatives in relation to setting up a Liaison Group and working with the Parish 
Council in discussion for the route of the footpath. 

Decision

Decision A:
RESOLVED that, having regard to the environmental information contained in the 
application, the accompanying Environmental Statement, together with the 
proposals mitigation and subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to 
secure appropriate contributions towards off site highway works, early years and 
primary education, recycling, provision of 15% affordable housing , the setting up of 
a Management Company for open space, play space, landscaping, SuDS and 
SANG management within 6 months of the date of the committee resolution to grant 
permission, and subject to conditions 1-40 and and informatives 1-23, as well as the 
addition of conditions in relation to the above minute, permission be GRANTED

Decision B:
RESOLVED that that in the event that a Section 106 Agreement was not completed 
within 6 months of the date of the resolution to grant planning permission, then 
permission be REFUSED.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.21 pm

Chairman


